Oregon Department of Environmental Quality

Clean Water State Revolving Fund 
Page 1


Clean Water State Revolving Fund

Loan Agreement No. R74167

Amendment No. 1

City of Portland


This Amendment No. 1 to Loan Agreement No. R74167 (as amended “Loan Agreement”) is executed between the State of Oregon acting by and through its Department of Environmental Quality (“DEQ”) and the City of Portland (the “Borrower”), effective as of the Effective Date of Amendment indicated below.  Capitalized terms used in this Amendment which are not defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Loan Agreement.

Date of Original Agreement:
November 5, 2004.

Effective Date of Amendment No. 1:   November 24, 2006.

The parties agree as follows:

1. ARTICLE 1(H) is amended and restated as follows:


              “(H)  Repayment Period:
Twenty (20) years from the Completion Date.”



2.   ARTICLE 1(I) is amended and restated as follows:


   
   “(I)  Terms of Repayment: 
One semi-annual payment of interest only and thereafter semi-annual payments of principal and interest in accordance with Appendix A and ARTICLE 2(F) of this Agreement.”


3.
ARTICLE 2(F)(4) is amended and restated as follows:


“(4)
Crediting of Unscheduled Payments.  All unscheduled payments, including any prepayments and partial payments, will be applied first to fees due, if any, and then to accrued unpaid interest (which will be computed as otherwise provided in this Agreement, except that interest from the last payment date will be calculated using a 365/366 day year and actual days elapsed), and then to principal.  In the case of a Loan prepayment that does not prepay all of the principal of the Loan, DEQ will determine, in its sole discretion, how it will apply such Loan prepayment to the Outstanding Loan Amount.  After a partial payment, DEQ may, in its sole and absolute discretion, reamortize the Outstanding Loan Amount at the same interest rate for the same number of payments to decrease the Loan payment amount; provided, however, that nothing in this Agreement requires DEQ to accept any partial payment or to reamortize the Outstanding Loan Amount if it accepts a partial payment.”

4.      
ARTICLE 2(F)(5) is amended and restated as follows:



  “(5)
Final Payment.
  
The Outstanding Loan Amount, all accrued and unpaid interest, and all unpaid fees and charges due hereunder are due and payable no later than twenty (20) years after the Completion Date.”


5.
The following new ARTICLE 2(G)(3) is inserted in the Loan Agreement:


“(3)  Ineligible Uses of the Project.  If the Borrower uses the Project for uses that are other than those described in ARTICLE 1(F) ("ineligible uses"), the Borrower shall, upon demand by DEQ, prepay an amount equal to the Outstanding Loan Amount multiplied by the percentage (as determined by DEQ) of ineligible use of the Project.  Such prepayment shall be applied against the most remotely maturing principal installments and shall not postpone the due date of any payment(s) hereunder.”

6.
ARTICLE 5(A)(9) is amended and restated as follows:


“(9)     Interest paid on this Loan Agreement is not excludable from gross income under Section 103(a) of the United States Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code").  However, DEQ may have funded this Loan with the proceeds of state bonds that bear interest that is excludable from gross income under Section 103(a) of the Code.  Section 141 of the Code requires that the State not allow the proceeds of the state bonds to be used by private entities (including the Federal government) in such a way that the state bonds would become "private activity bonds" as defined in Section 141 of the Code.  To protect the state bonds the Borrower agrees that it shall not use the Loan proceeds or lease, transfer or otherwise permit the use of the Project by any private person or entity in any way that that would cause this Loan Agreement or the state bonds to be treated as "private activity bonds" under Section 141.”

7.
The second sentence of ARTICLE 5(C)(1) is amended and restated as follows:


“Until the Final Loan Amount is calculated, the Loan Reserve Requirement is 
$29,968.”


8.
ARTICLE 9(T) is amended and restated as follows:


“(T)  “Repayment Period” means the repayment period specified in ARTICLE 1(H)

 which shall not in any event exceed twenty (20) years after the Completion Date.”


9.   The attached “Appendix A:  Repayment Schedule” replaces the current “Appendix 
 
A:  Repayment Schedule”.

      
Except as expressly amended above, the terms and conditions of the Loan Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

Borrower:  City of Portland
By:







Date:  




Typed Name: 





Title: 

____________________________






State of Oregon acting by and through its 

Department of Environmental Quality
By:







Date:  




      Lauri G. Aunan, Water Quality Administrator

Approved as to Legal Sufficiency

By the Attorney General’s Office   _____________________________       _________






Lynn T. Nagasako, Senior AAG

Date

Appendix A:  Repayment Schedule


[image: image1.emf]Due- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - PAYMENT - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -Principal   

DatePmt#Principal Interest   Fees    Total     Balance   

4,272,068

6/1/2007

1082,047082,0474,272,068

12/1/2007

299,48021,36021,360142,2004,172,588

6/1/2008

399,97720,8630120,8404,072,611

12/1/2008

4100,47720,36320,363141,2033,972,134

6/1/2009

5100,97919,8610120,8403,871,155

12/1/2009

6101,48419,35619,356140,1963,769,671

6/1/2010

7101,99218,8480120,8403,667,679

12/1/2010

8102,50218,33818,338139,1783,565,177

6/1/2011

9103,01417,8260120,8403,462,163

12/1/2011

10103,52917,31117,311138,1513,358,634

6/1/2012

11104,04716,7930120,8403,254,587

12/1/2012

12104,56716,27316,273137,1133,150,020

6/1/2013

13105,09015,7500120,8403,044,930

12/1/2013

14105,61515,22515,225136,0652,939,315

6/1/2014

15106,14314,6970120,8402,833,172

12/1/2014

16106,67414,16614,166135,0062,726,498

6/1/2015

17107,20813,6320120,8402,619,290

12/1/2015

18107,74413,09613,096133,9362,511,546

6/1/2016

19108,28212,5580120,8402,403,264

12/1/2016

20108,82412,01612,016132,8562,294,440

6/1/2017

21109,36811,4720120,8402,185,072

12/1/2017

22109,91510,92510,925131,7652,075,157

6/1/2018

23110,46410,3760120,8401,964,693

12/1/2018

24111,0179,8239,823130,6631,853,676

6/1/2019

25111,5729,2680120,8401,742,104

12/1/2019

26112,1298,7118,711129,5511,629,975

6/1/2020

27112,6908,1500120,8401,517,285

12/1/2020

28113,2547,5867,586128,4261,404,031

6/1/2021

29113,8207,0200120,8401,290,211

12/1/2021

30114,3896,4516,451127,2911,175,822

6/1/2022

31114,9615,8790120,8401,060,861

12/1/2022

32115,5365,3045,304126,144945,325

6/1/2023

33116,1134,7270120,840829,212

12/1/2023

34116,6944,1464,146124,986712,518

6/1/2024

35117,2773,5630120,840595,241

12/1/2024

36117,8642,9762,976123,816477,377

6/1/2025

37118,4532,3870120,840358,924

12/1/2025

38119,0451,7951,795122,635239,879

6/1/2026

39119,6411,1990120,840120,238

12/1/2026

40120,238601601121,4400

TOTALS4,272,068522,738225,8225,020,628

REQUIRED LOAN RESERVE:29,968$      








City of : R : //02
Loan Agreement Amendment #1
City of Portland: R74167
Loan Agreement Amendment #1

_1223710687.xls
REPAY SCHEDULE

		OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

		CLEAN WATER STATE REVOLVING FUND LOAN PROGRAM

		REPAYMENT SCHEDULE

		BORROWER:				City of Portland						INTEREST RATE:				1.00%

		SRF LOAN NO.:				R74167						TERM IN YEARS:				20

		LOAN AMOUNT:				$   4,272,068						PAYMENT AMOUNT:				$   120,840		120,839		-1

												ANNUAL FEE:				0.50%

		Due				- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - PAYMENT - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -										Principal

		Date		Pmt#		Principal		Interest				Fees		Total		Balance

																4,272,068

		6/1/07		1		0		82,047				0		82,047		4,272,068

		12/1/07		2		99,480		21,360				21,360		142,200		4,172,588

		6/1/08		3		99,977		20,863				0		120,840		4,072,611

		12/1/08		4		100,477		20,363				20,363		141,203		3,972,134

		6/1/09		5		100,979		19,861				0		120,840		3,871,155

		12/1/09		6		101,484		19,356				19,356		140,196		3,769,671

		6/1/10		7		101,992		18,848				0		120,840		3,667,679

		12/1/10		8		102,502		18,338				18,338		139,178		3,565,177

		6/1/11		9		103,014		17,826				0		120,840		3,462,163

		12/1/11		10		103,529		17,311				17,311		138,151		3,358,634

		6/1/12		11		104,047		16,793				0		120,840		3,254,587

		12/1/12		12		104,567		16,273				16,273		137,113		3,150,020

		6/1/13		13		105,090		15,750				0		120,840		3,044,930

		12/1/13		14		105,615		15,225				15,225		136,065		2,939,315

		6/1/14		15		106,143		14,697				0		120,840		2,833,172

		12/1/14		16		106,674		14,166				14,166		135,006		2,726,498

		6/1/15		17		107,208		13,632				0		120,840		2,619,290

		12/1/15		18		107,744		13,096				13,096		133,936		2,511,546

		6/1/16		19		108,282		12,558				0		120,840		2,403,264

		12/1/16		20		108,824		12,016				12,016		132,856		2,294,440

		6/1/17		21		109,368		11,472				0		120,840		2,185,072

		12/1/17		22		109,915		10,925				10,925		131,765		2,075,157

		6/1/18		23		110,464		10,376				0		120,840		1,964,693

		12/1/18		24		111,017		9,823				9,823		130,663		1,853,676

		6/1/19		25		111,572		9,268				0		120,840		1,742,104

		12/1/19		26		112,129		8,711				8,711		129,551		1,629,975

		6/1/20		27		112,690		8,150				0		120,840		1,517,285

		12/1/20		28		113,254		7,586				7,586		128,426		1,404,031

		6/1/21		29		113,820		7,020				0		120,840		1,290,211

		12/1/21		30		114,389		6,451				6,451		127,291		1,175,822

		6/1/22		31		114,961		5,879				0		120,840		1,060,861

		12/1/22		32		115,536		5,304				5,304		126,144		945,325

		6/1/23		33		116,113		4,727				0		120,840		829,212

		12/1/23		34		116,694		4,146				4,146		124,986		712,518

		6/1/24		35		117,277		3,563				0		120,840		595,241

		12/1/24		36		117,864		2,976				2,976		123,816		477,377

		6/1/25		37		118,453		2,387				0		120,840		358,924

		12/1/25		38		119,045		1,795				1,795		122,635		239,879

		6/1/26		39		119,641		1,199				0		120,840		120,238

		12/1/26		40		120,238		601				601		121,440		0

		TOTALS				4,272,068		522,738				225,822		5,020,628

		REQUIRED LOAN RESERVE:						$   29,968

		10/30/06

				Make checks payable to:  Oregon Department of Environmental Quality

				Mail to:				Robert Beall, Business Office

								Department of Environmental Quality

								811 S.W. Sixth Avenue

								Portland, OR  97204-1390

				transfer from the borrower's Local Government Investment Pool Account into DEQ fund

		74167.xls

						If you have any questions, please call Rick Watters at (503) 229-6814.





1st_pmt_int

		Borrower:		City of Portland

		Loan #:		R74167

		Int. Rate:		1.00%

		1st Pmt:		6/1/2007								12/31/04		12/31/07		12/31/08

										E		F		G		H		I

																Total:		82,047

												Calendar		Calendar		Calendar				Sum of

		Disb.		Disb.				Disb.		Total #		2004		05,06,07		2008		Interest		Each Yr's

		Number		Amount				Date		of Days		Days		Days		Days		Amount		# of Days		Diff.?

		1		4,272,068				6/30/2005		701		0		701		0		82,047.11		701		0

		TOTAL:		4,272,068														82,047.11



&A

Page &P



Effective

		Calculation of Loan Effective Rate, including loan fees

		Loan Amount:		4,272,068

		Disbursement Assumption:

		This calculation assumes disbursement of 100% of the Loan Amount evenly

		over a 24-month period, ending 6 months prior to the first repayment date.

		Loan Int. Rate:		1.00%		Effective Rate:		1.15%

								Average annual payment:		264,244

		Disbursements/						EDU's:		0		11,010		=target EDU's

		Repayments						Monthly payment per EDU:		- 0		2.00		=target monthly chg

		Disb 1		-2,136,034				Weighted Average per EDU:		0.00

		Disb 2		-2,136,034

		1		82,047

		2		142,200

		3		120,840

		4		141,203

		5		120,840

		6		140,196

		7		120,840

		8		139,178

		9		120,840

		10		138,151

		11		120,840

		12		137,113

		13		120,840

		14		136,065

		15		120,840

		16		135,006

		17		120,840

		18		133,936

		19		120,840

		20		132,856

		21		120,840

		22		131,765

		23		120,840

		24		130,663

		25		120,840

		26		129,551

		27		120,840

		28		128,426

		29		120,840

		30		127,291

		31		120,840

		32		126,144

		33		120,840

		34		124,986

		35		120,840

		36		123,816

		37		120,840

		38		122,635



&A

Page &P




